
 

 
  

Snake Den Farm & State Park 
Proposals for Limits to Public Access Across Leased Premises 

04.20.2020 
─ 

Marina Capraro  
Snake Den Farm Manager 
Northern RI Conservation District 
2283 Hartford Pike 
Johnston, RI 02919 
(401)316-4145 
MCapraro.NRICD@gmail.com 

 



  1 
 

Overview 
The Northern RI Conservation District began managing the 147-acre Dame Farm property                       
on Brown Ave in Johnston in 2013. The terms of this agreement are laid out in the                                 
“Indenture of Lease” approved and executed by the State Properties Committee at its                         
meeting held on September 26, 2013. On February 27, 2018 a “First Amendment to the                             
Indenture of Lease” was signed by Lessee and Lessor to include an additional 44 acres of                               
land located within Snake Den State Park, including access to natural water sources within                           
adjacent forestland and access to existing farm roads. This change is reflected in an update                             
to the agreement’s appendices, “Exhibit A Revised” and “Exhibit B Revised”, effective                       
February 27, 2018. 

The Northern RI Conservation District has identified an inconsistency in the First                       
Amendment to the Indenture of Lease, affecting our expectations of public access across                         
the leased premises. As delineated in the Management Agreement, ‘​LESSEE shall allow the                         
public to enter the “Public Access Area” as delineated on Exhibit “A” during regular business                             
hours. Public Access may be restricted from all other portions of the Premises. The public shall                               
not access Snake Den State Park from the farm’s “Public Access Area” as delineated in Exhibit                               
“A”​’. The ‘Exhibit A. Map- Snake Den Farm, Snake Den State Park, Johnston, RI’                           
accompanying the original “Indenture of Lease” showed a clear “Public Access Area” on the                           
image. The ‘Exhibit A Revised, 1.Map of Premises’ accompanying the “First Amendment to                         
the Indenture of Lease” shows no ‘Public Access Area’ among any of the leased premises.  

The Northern RI Conservation district, and subsequently the sub-lessees of the Hartford                       
Ave portion of the leased premises, African Alliance of RI (AARI), entered into their                           
respective leaseholds and agreements with the understanding that public access across the                       
leased premises was not permitted. The trails network within the greater Snake Den State                           
Park have presented us with a much different reality. We do not feel that the current layout                                 
for public access across the Hartford Ave portion of the leased premises is compatible with                             
its current and intended uses as an agricultural operation. The Northern RI Conservation                         
District and the African Alliance of Rhode Island are seeking partnership with the RI DEM to                               
limit the public’s access across the leased premises of interest, shown in the attached map,                             
entitled “Snake Den State Park Trails” (Attachment 1).  

 

 

 



  2 
 

Resolutions 
We believe it is possible for public access and agricultural uses to coexist at Snake Den                               
State Park, but investments are needed in order to make that a reality. Below are a list of                                   
options that NRICD and AARI would accept to resolve the discrepancy between our lease                           
agreements with DEM and public access:  

1. Reroute established hiking trails away from the active agricultural operations within                     
the leased premises and off of the existing farm roads. 

2. Install exclusionary fencing and signage as needed to inform the public of these                         
changes. 

Additionally, we request that: 

A. RI DEM Parks updates their public information outlets including kiosks, maps and                       
websites to reflect the agreed upon resolution, or allows NRICD to do this on behalf                             
of DEM;  

B. RI DEM Parks allows NRICD and AARI to implement a public outreach campaign to                           
inform the greater public and any entities with interest in the resolution. 

   



  3 
 

Resolution Specifications 

I. Reroute established hiking trails away from the active agricultural operations 
within the leased premises and off of the existing farm roads.  
The Northern RI Conservation District and its staff specialize in public outreach                       
around issues related to farming and conservation. We can utilize these skills to                         
reach out to the hiking community to help them understand and comply with                         
changes to the hiking infrastructure at Snake Den.  

Managed by the Rhode Island Hiking Club (RIHC), the “orange trail” heads west from                           
the Hartford Ave trailhead parking area across the leasehold of the NRICD and the                           
AARI, turning north and continuing onto the farm roads. The intention of NRICD’s                         
lease of both the farmland and the farm roads was to restore them to their                             
intended uses. Managers of the hiking trails have claimed the farm roads for public                           
access; however the orange trail has inadequate markings and barriers,                   
encouraging hikers to walk through the AARI’s leased land. The use of the farm                           
roads as hiking trails was not the intention of the DEM and NRICD’s agreement. In                             
the Fall of 2019, the NRICD attempted to re-route the orange trail in response to a                               
racially-charged interaction directed at a farmer from a member of the general                       
public as they were utilizing the orange trail as it crosses the leasehold. NRICD                           
re-routed the orange trail onto a newly created yellow trail. This rerouting was met                           
with opposition by DEM and hikers due to the yellow trails crossing through a                           
wetland. NRICD believes that the adoption of the yellow trail is still a viable option, if                               
an alternate route of the trail can be identified, keeping foot-traffic east of the                           
leased premises and limiting access to the farm fields. This will allow NRICD and                           
AARI to have full access to their leased premises and to the farm roads without                             
public interference. Even with a trail re-routing, fencing would need to be installed in                           
order to ensure public compliance. We would request that a fence that hikers won’t                           
jump, cut or trample (i.e, a minimum of 4’ height woven wire). This resolution                           
requires about 80’ of fencing, and 1-3 gates.  

NRICD and AARI can manage and implement these trail improvements working                     
cooperatively with the RIHC and community partners. Our outreach efforts, in                     
tandem with DEM’s infrastructure investments to direct and exclude public access,                     
will effectively resolve the public access issue at AARI’s leasehold.  

   



  4 
 

Resolution Specifications (continued) 

II. Install exclusionary fencing and signage as needed to inform the public of 
these changes.  
There are seven access points identified that allow public access onto the leased                         
premises from the orange trail (See Attachment 1). Without rerouting the orange                       
trail, these access points must be effectively closed off from foot traffic through the                           
use of signage and exclusionary fencing. Approximately 200 feet of the orange trail                         
unavoidably crosses the leased premises, from the forestland bordering the leased                     
premises to the east, to the farm roads adjacent to the leased premises to the west.                               
The NRICD and AARI would be willing to allow this crossing to be maintained, if DEM                               
Parks invests in exclusionary measures beyond what currently exists. We would                     
request that a fence that hikers won’t jump, cut or trample (i.e, a minimum of 4’                               
height woven wire) along both sides of the field crossing. This resolution would                         
require a minimum of 300’ of fencing, at each identified access point, with two                           
locked gates, allowing farmers a secure entry point to their leasehold. AARI has                         
taken it upon themselves to price out the cost of these exclusionary fencing options,                           
please see the Attachments.   



  5 
 

Conclusion 
The Snake Den Farm project, managed and executed by the Northern RI Conservation                         
District, operates with the mission of increasing equitable farmland access while                     
maintaining the historical, agricultural and ecological integrity of the land. Our partnership                       
with DEM and the many divisions that have a hand in Snake Den Farm is a highly valued                                   
relationship that we wish to continue, improve and expand upon for many years to come.                             
We are seeking a resolution for public access that will reconcile our sub-lessors issues and                             
concerns, increase public and farmer safety, and comply with the terms of our lease. We                             
are willing to offer staff and volunteer time towards public outreach and labor for                           
implementation of the agreed upon resolution. The Snake Den Farm Manager is available                         
for further discussion on this issue. We ask for DEM to review our proposal, and request                               
that a resolution is reached no later than May 1, 2020.  

 

   



  6 
 

 

Attachments 
1. Map of Snake Den State Park Trails System 

2. “Indenture of Lease” approved and executed by the State Properties Committee on                       
September 26, 2013 

3. “First Amendment to the Indenture of Lease” approved and executed by the State                         
Properties Committee on February 27, 2018 

4. “Lived Experience”: A word from the tenant farmers, AARI 

5. Maps and quotes from various companies on the cost for exclusionary fencing 

6. NRICD Endorsement 



Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Snake Den State Park Trails
Public Access Restriction

Green Trail

Number Trail

Orange Trail

Potential Trail Re-Route

Potential Wetland Crossing

Yellow Trail

Signage Needed

±



Kate
Typewritten Text
Exhibit E. RI DEM Master Lease































































 

Lived Experience: Challenges & negatives at Bami Farm 2018- 2019. 

Solution: DEM to finally re-route the trail, foot traffic, dog owners away from farm. DEM to 

place series of large signs  everywhere re-directing everyone away from the farm - it is our life, 

we love to go home to our Family safe & secured without “ fear” of returning next day to the 

farm!.... Help us make this happen!-  

 

It all began in 2018....It is really regretful that African Alliance began to experience negative 

attitudes from “ people walking through  the farm” with their dogs & Trail group. This was 

unexpected and surprised since we were never at no time told that there is a trail through the 

farm leased to us. These two are NOT compactible.   

  

It began in 2018: At this point we engaged many people walking through the farm, as many as 

possible, those who will speak with us- who we are? What we will be doing at this site? We were 

looking for a “welcoming environment” ( some friendly, some not) that we have leased 6.5 acres 

of the land from DEM for farming. We felt intimidated by the dogs unleashed. So we did raise 

these issues with Snake Den Farm Manager & DEM that we will place signs everywhere to 

inform of the new lease & opportunities ahead for everyone. We did. 

We later understood many felt offended about the signs- we are yet to learn why ? 

 

Next: We learned about the “RI Trail”-This was a serious surprise and a problem-Then “RI trail”  

issue was also brought before the farm manager & DEM. DEM then placed a  “short” fence & 

signs to direct everyone to follow the trail path & have your dogs on a leash. Most people never 

followed such directive.  

 

Next: After ribbon cutting in May 2019 began the growing season with 12 new farmers with very 

limited English speaking... 

 

Series of problems also followed 

Imagine you are bent down in your farm work in areas of your farm.... people stop to engage you 

while the dog run everywhere, some ask about what we grow, some demand types of peppers 

etc. Some people are not friendly at all, in fact many of the farmers remained so scared. Some of  

the farmers tried to be as friendly as possible.... but negative attitudes toward them 

continues!  This is stressful and undeserving  

 

Again DEM and Snake Den farm manager were told. Both Snake Den farm manager & Matt 

Tracy (NRICD) tried to help us ! It did not change the problems In August, some of the women 

had to run out of the farm- scared for their live.  

 

This problem is about the  “safety of women farmers” -farming is a very difficult work, we now 

have extra stressful situations with intimidation & threats. 

 

These threats continues: on several Saturdays we have seen young adults drove into the farm, 

parked ways inside the farm in their cars, some from out of state plates as a group meeting in the 

farm - we let them know that this a leased land from DEM for farming..... or dogs just running 

around unleased. The foot traffic through the farm is significantly heavy! You can visit the farm 



anytime, you will observe 8 to 10 people & dogs...not following the posted trail signs.” 

 

We are very concerned & worried-  many people who knows the general area continue to warn 

us- risks associated! 

 

About three weeks ago, three students from RISD working with us on the GH, were at the farm, 

when they were asked what they are doing on the site- they were told them – they were told “ we 

do not like those who are using this land”....right there, I did call Matt Tracy .....I told the student 

to relate their experience with him ! 

 

In the next few weeks: 2020 farming begins: safety of farmers, threats, intimidations....stressful 

environment & scared unsure if anything may happen- the unknown!. 

 

We will build GH & HT in July 2020- we are investing time, labor  to be successful- it seems no 

decision maker yet thinks our lives matter, since Sept 2019 this problem persists. 

 

Solution: We love to be part of this community, you can assist. 

DEM to finally re-route the trail, foot traffic, dog owners away from farm. DEM to place series 

of large signs  everywhere re-directing everyone away from the farm - it is our life, we love to go 

home to our Family safe & secured without “ fear” of returning next day to the farm!.... Help us 

make this happen! 

 

Julius Kolawole 

President African Alliance of RI 

 

 



Town of Johnston, RI March 2, 2020

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY 
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Johnston, RI makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
validity or accuracy of the GIS data presented on this
map.

Geometry updated 10/02/2018
Data updated 10/02/2018

1" = 466 ft



Homestead Agricultural Services LLC

115 Homestead Ave
Rehoboth  02769 US
(508) 386-6229
Homesteadag@gmail.com
www.HomesteagAgServices.com

Estimate
ADDRESS

Matt Tracy
Johnston, Ri

ESTIMATE # 1223
DATE 03/02/2020

  

QTY RATE AMOUNT

Install
Install 500' of 13-48-6 woven wire with 18 braces and  7 12' 
gates

1 9,496.00 9,496.00

 

TOTAL $9,496.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



Estimate

Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
167 Sunset Hill Rd.
Harrisville, NH  03450
Phone: 603-827-3464
Fax: 603-827-2999
Email: info@wellscroft.com

02/26/2020

119251

Matt Tracy
75 Marshall St.
Providence, RI  02909
Phone: 401-481-6115
Email: Contact: Matt Tracy

PO Number: 4' Option

Ship To:Bill To:

Matt Tracy
75 Marshall St.
Providence, RI  02909

Customer: Matt Tracy

This estimate is for 5 straight sections of fence, 500' total, of 4' high fixed-knot 13-48-6 woven wire fence.  7 gates
total, 4 in middle of runs, 3 free-standing.  18 horizontal brace assemblies (at each end and each side of gate) using a
5-6" x 8' end post, 4-5" x 10' horizontal brace rail, and 4-5" x 8' brace post.  6' steel T-posts can be used every 20' as
line posts (assuming no run is greater than 100', if so then a 4-5" x 8' wood post should be used at 100').  Tools are
included below subtotal in case self-building.
Total weight = 3,476 lbs.
Quote valid through March 11, 2020

Notes

Seller Payment Terms FOB Point Carrier Ship Service Requested Ship Date
Donna Upon Order Origin To Be Determined 02/26/2020

Item
# Type Number / Description

Unit
Price

Qty
Ordered Total Price

1 Sale WF134806 - Bekaert C3, 13-48-6 x 330' $ 318.00 2 ea $ 636.00

2 Sale PT5-8 - Pressure treated post, 5-6" x 8', 60# $ 25.88 18 ea $ 465.84

3 Sale PT4-8 - Pressure treated post, 4-5" x 8', 45# $ 17.98 18 ea $ 323.64

4 Sale PT4-8 - Pressure treated post, 4-5" x 8', 45# $ 17.98 18 ea $ 323.64

5 Sale GM5012 - 12' x 50" mesh gate, 66# $ 211.00 7 ea $ 1,477.00

6 Sale GA2WSL - Two-way Slam Latch, 4.6# $ 21.15 7 ea $ 148.05

7 Sale PST06G - Steel T-post, HD galv., 6', 8.42# $ 10.60 11 ea $ 116.60

8 Sale PSTC - T-Post Clips for woven wire $ 2.00 4 p25 $ 8.00

9 Sale WAST1758 - Long Barb Staples, ZA Coated, 1.75" 8#
pail

$ 14.95 1 ea $ 14.95

10 Sale WABP5 - Brace pin, 5", hot dipped galvanized $ 0.45 18 ea $ 8.10

11 Sale WABP10 - Brace pin, 10", hot dipped galvanized $ 0.75 18 ea $ 13.50

12 Sale WASB - 16.5' Speed Brace for 8' Brace $ 7.95 18 ea $ 143.10

Page 1 of2February 26, 2020 1:48:10 PM EST



Estimate

Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
167 Sunset Hill Rd.
Harrisville, NH  03450
Phone: 603-827-3464
Fax: 603-827-2999
Email: info@wellscroft.com

02/26/2020

119251

Item
# Type Number / Description

Unit
Price

Qty
Ordered Total Price

13 Subtotal Subtotal $ 3,678.42

14 Sale TSB4 - Steel Stretcher Bar 53" w/5 wedges, 24# $ 117.00 1 ea $ 117.00

15 Sale TGTT - Gripple Torq Tensioning Tool $ 75.00 1 ea $ 75.00

16 Sale THTC - Dare hi-tensile wire cutters $ 25.00 1 ea $ 25.00

17 Sale TPD - Post driver for steel, fiberglass, grnd rods #16.5 $ 49.00 1 ea $ 49.00

18 Sale TWTK - Wire twisting key $ 1.90 1 ea $ 1.90

19 Subtotal Subtotal $ 267.90

Page 2 ofFebruary 26, 2020 1:48:10 PM EST 2

Subtotal:

Total:

$ 3,946.32
$ 0.00

$ 3,946.32
Sales Tax:

Approval:_______________________________     Date:_____________



Estimate

Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
167 Sunset Hill Rd.
Harrisville, NH  03450
Phone: 603-827-3464
Fax: 603-827-2999
Email: info@wellscroft.com

02/26/2020

119252

Matt Tracy
75 Marshall St.
Providence, RI  02909
Phone: 401-481-6115
Email: Contact: Matt Tracy

PO Number: 8' Option

Ship To:Bill To:

Matt Tracy
75 Marshall St.
Providence, RI  02909

Customer: Matt Tracy

This estimate is for 5 straight sections of fence, 500' total, of 8' high fixed-knot 20-96-6 woven wire fence.  7 gates
total, 4 in middle of runs, 3 free-standing.  18 horizontal brace assemblies (at each end and each side of gate) using a
5-6" x 12' end post, 4-5" x 16' horizontal brace rail, and 4-5" x 12' brace post.  10' steel T-posts can be used every 20'
as line posts (assuming no run is greater than 100', if so then a 4-5" x 12' wood post should be used at 100').  Tools
are included below subtotal in case self-building.
Total weight = 5,864 lbs.
Quote valid through March 11, 2020

Notes

Seller Payment Terms FOB Point Carrier Ship Service Requested Ship Date
Donna Upon Order Origin To Be Determined 02/26/2020

Item
# Type Number / Description

Unit
Price

Qty
Ordered Total Price

1 Sale WF209606 - Bekaert C3, 20-96-6 x 330' $ 499.00 2 ea $ 998.00

2 Sale PT5-12 - Pressure treated post, 5-6" x 12', 90# $ 39.95 18 ea $ 719.10

3 Sale PT4-16 - Pressure treated post, 4-5" x 16', 68# $ 39.95 18 ea $ 719.10

4 Sale PT4-12 - Pressure treated post, 4-5" x 12', 52# $ 27.95 18 ea $ 503.10

5 Sale GM9812 - 12' x 98" mesh gate, 140# $ 447.00 7 ea $ 3,129.00

6 Sale GA2WSL - Two-way Slam Latch, 4.6# $ 21.15 7 ea $ 148.05

7 Sale PST10G - Steel T-post, HD galv., 10', 13.70# $ 17.60 11 ea $ 193.60

8 Sale PSTC - T-Post Clips for woven wire $ 2.00 4 p25 $ 8.00

9 Sale WAST1758 - Long Barb Staples, ZA Coated, 1.75" 8#
pail

$ 14.95 1 ea $ 14.95

10 Sale WABP5 - Brace pin, 5", hot dipped galvanized $ 0.45 18 ea $ 8.10

11 Sale WABP10 - Brace pin, 10", hot dipped galvanized $ 0.75 18 ea $ 13.50

12 Sale WSBRR - Reddie Reel, HT C3, 12 1/2g, 1320', 35# $ 49.00 1 ea $ 49.00

Page 1 of2February 26, 2020 1:49:55 PM EST





Estimate

Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
Wellscroft Fence Systems, LLC.
167 Sunset Hill Rd.
Harrisville, NH  03450
Phone: 603-827-3464
Fax: 603-827-2999
Email: info@wellscroft.com

02/26/2020

119252

Item
# Type Number / Description

Unit
Price

Qty
Ordered Total Price

13 Sale WAGJ - Jumbo Gripple, 10-12 1/2 g., 1320# test $ 2.30 18 ea $ 41.40

14 Subtotal Subtotal $ 6,544.90

15 Sale TSB8 - Steel Stretcher Bar 99" w/9 wedges, 54# $ 198.00 1 ea $ 198.00

16 Sale TGTT - Gripple Torq Tensioning Tool $ 75.00 1 ea $ 75.00

17 Sale THTC - Dare hi-tensile wire cutters $ 25.00 1 ea $ 25.00

18 Sale TPD - Post driver for steel, fiberglass, grnd rods #16.5 $ 49.00 1 ea $ 49.00

19 Sale TWTK - Wire twisting key $ 1.90 1 ea $ 1.90

20 Subtotal Subtotal $ 348.90

Page 2 ofFebruary 26, 2020 1:49:55 PM EST 2

Subtotal:

Total:

$ 6,893.80
$ 0.00

$ 6,893.80
Sales Tax:

Approval:_______________________________     Date:_____________




